

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF INDIANA

CASE NO. 20S-LW-620

JOSEPH A. OBERHANSLEY)	Appeal from the
Defendant/Appellant)	Clark County Circuit Court 4
)	
v.)	Cause No. 10C04-1409-MR-1
)	
STATE OF INDIANA)	The Honorable Vicki L. Carmichael,
Appellee)	Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
JOSEPH A. OBERHANSLEY

Cara Schaefer Wieneke, #24374-49
WIENEKE LAW OFFICE, LLC
P.O. Box 368
Brooklyn, Indiana 46111
PH (317) 331-8293
cara.wieneke@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellant

Victoria Bailey Casanova, #24082-49
CASANOVA LEGAL SERVICES, LLC
6249 Sagewood Court
Indianapolis, Indiana 46268
PH (317) 296-5739
victoria@casanovalegalservices.com
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues 4

Statement of Case 5

Statement of Facts 9

Summary of Argument 24

Argument 25

I. The trial court erred in imposing a sentence of life without parole because the jury failed to find that the mitigating circumstances were outweighed by the aggravating circumstances 25

 A. Statutory Prerequisites to an LWOP Sentence 26

 B. Jury instructions, Jury Findings, and the Trial Court’s Sentencing Statement 27

 C. The trial court’s decision to impose an LWOP sentence, despite the jury’s failure to make a required finding, was a due process violation 32

 D. Oberhansley’s challenge to this due process violation is not waived or, alternatively, was fundamental error 37

 E. This Court should vacate Oberhansley’s LWOP sentence and remand his case to the trial court with an order to impose a term of years 39

II. Oberhansley’s sentence of life without parole was inappropriate 40

 A. The Offenses of Conviction and Sentencing Ranges 41

 B. The Nature of Oberhansley’s Offense 43

 C. Oberhansley’s Character 44

 D. An LWOP sentence is inappropriate in this case 46

Conclusion 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 33
Ind. Const. art. 7, § 4 40

Statutes

Ind. Code § 35-50-2-3 41
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-5.5 41
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-9 25, 26, 27, 32,
33, 34, 37, 39,
40

Cases

Allen v. State, 686 N.E.2d 760 (Ind. 1997) 38, 39
Cardwell v. State, 895 N.E.2d 1219 (Ind. 2008) 40
City of Bloomington Bd. Of Zoning Appeals v. UJ-Eighty Corp.
163 N.E.3d 264 (Ind. 2021) 33
D.B. v. Ind. Dep’t Child Servs., 69 N.E.3d 464 (Ind. 2017) 25
Gibson v. State, 51 N.E.3d 204 (Ind. 2016) 40, 41
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 34, 39
Hicks v. Oklahoma, 447 U.S. 343 (1980) 34, 35, 36
Jackson v. State, 735 N.E.2d 1146 (Ind. 2000) 37
Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989) 33, 34
Kincaid v. State, 837 N.E. 2d 1008 (Ind. 2005) 37, 38
Reed v. State, 856 N.E.2d 1189 (Ind. 2006) 37
Serino v. State, 798 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2003) 41
State v. Moss-Dwyer, 686 N.E.2d 109 (Ind. 1997) 26, 27
Wright v. State, 168 N.E.3d 244 (Ind. 2021) 40, 41

Court Rule

Ind. App. R. 7(B) 40, 41
